
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference - Via Zoom  

Meeting date: 12 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kayleigh Imperato – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6373  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 38)  

2 New COVID-19  petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-1050 Require local lockdowns to be subject to a vote of the Senedd for 

approval before being implemented 

 (Pages 39 - 45)  

2.2 P-05-1052 Give Nurses a pay rise in line with other frontline staff during 

COVID-19 pandemic 

 (Pages 46 - 53)  

2.3 P-05-1075 Don't impose a 15 person limit on organised indoor activities, 

such as swimming lessons and fitness classes, after firebreak lockdown 

 (Pages 54 - 57)  

2.4 P-05-1087 Stop the mass isolation of healthy school children! 

 (Pages 58 - 64)  

Other new petitions  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 P-05-1080 Introduce anti-racist teaching materials to children in schools in 

Wales to reduce hate crimes 

 (Pages 65 - 74)  

The following two items will be considered together  

 

2.6 P-05-1084 Teach Welsh children about Wales’ colonisation of Patagonia 

 (Pages 75 - 83)  

2.7 P-05-1098 Make Wales' role in British colonial history a compulsory school 

subject 

 (Pages 84 - 92)  

2.8 P-05-1086 Create a National Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority 

Ethnic History and Heritage 

 (Pages 93 - 98)  

2.9 P-05-1081 Ensure owners of second homes & holiday lets in Wales register 

to vote only at their primary address, in devolved and local elections 

 (Pages 99 - 108)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Education  

 

3.1 P-05-920 School Budgeting for ALN 

 (Pages 109 - 112)  

3.2 P-05-972 To provide a minimum of 4 hours a day of live teaching during 

COVID closures for all school children 

 (Page 113)  

3.3 P-05-1033 Abolish Education Workforce Council (EWC) registration fees and 

completely reform its organisation 

 (Pages 114 - 126)  

Environment and Rural Affairs  

 



 

 

3.4 P-05-963 Require supermarkets to donate excess food to charity 

 (Pages 127 - 129)  

3.5 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon 

Taf so that lessons are learned 

 (Pages 130 - 136)  

Health and Social Services  

 

3.6 P-05-964 Extend covid-19 financial support and paid leave to vulnerable 

and pregnant NHS wales bank workers 

 (Pages 137 - 140)  

3.7 P-05-1035 Allow birthing partners to be present at scans, the start of 

labour, birth and after the birth 

 (Pages 141 - 142)  

Culture, Sport and Tourism  

 

3.8 P-05-1013 Provide financial support for self-employed individuals within the 

Welsh live music industry 

 (Pages 143 - 146)  

3.9 P-05-1027 Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies and allow 

supporters to attend matches 

 (Pages 147 - 151)  

3.10 P-05-1037 Allow children to enter lockdown areas to continue to train with 

their existing sports clubs 

 (Pages 152 - 155)  

Covid 19 - Updates to petitions  

 

The following two items will be considered together  

 



 

 

3.11 P-05-1099 Don't shut the Hospitality Sector (Pubs, Restaurants, Cafes) 

without providing scientific evidence 

 (Pages 156 - 162)  

3.12 P-05-1100 Allow pubs and restaurants in Wales to serve alcohol & stay open 

after 6pm 

 (Pages 163 - 165)  

3.13 P-05-1036 Allow support bubbles during lock down 

 (Page 166)  

Petitions with no recent contact from the petitioner  

 

3.14 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E! 

 (Pages 167 - 168)  

3.15 P-05-947 Make GP letters for Students gratis 

 
[...]
vernment.  

Pack Page 52

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


 
There needs to be UK Government support for the funding of any increased pay settlement 
for the NHS and all public sector workers to ensure they are rewarded fairly. 
 
I hope this information is helpful.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 

Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 53



P-05-1075 Don't impose a 15 person limit on organised indoor activities, 

such as swimming lessons and fitness classes, after firebreak lockdown 

 

This petition was submitted by Sean McCue having collected a total of 2,394 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Activity and sport is part of the solution to Covid. This country is losing the 

fight with obesity and increasing potential for wider mental health issues in 

the population and physical activity needs to be classed as an essential 

service 

 

Limiting numbers causes sessions to be spread out across a normal 

timetable of venue availability and limits the number of sessions available to 

an individual 

 

This also has a financial impact on Community Amateur Sports Clubs. 

 

Additional Information: 

Even though the Be Active Grants have been accessed, community amateur 

sports clubs are under severe financial pressures. 

 

After limiting the indoor clubs to 30, reducing this further to 15 may force 

CASC to remain closed. 

 

Our financial obligations have remained the same like venue costs, coaches 

salaries and insurances. 

 

None of these have reduced so our costs per head have increased and will 

inevitably now at least double once again if this 15 persons limit on indoor 

sports goes ahead. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Vale of Clwyd 

 North Wales  

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 2.3



Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minis
[...]
g%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR27W_sfYPG7nkvJJCyH854uMxiIT56c3qx8GCTgNiSSp6t5qSsGL7DiEpY&h=AT1XzdqKa555VpicxmqeKZVWvyHPjr3i9kwtZXIrWzOCPH-tb8_MOZfFAuLZXkuUPT7R0f8KDGNe_XUxjtXaqKervduYWehc0xOQLRQAcexTddzOA5fA_5nvL8JTfkTLM5geqEppsMVy8Vd77s20sA


P-05-920 School Budgeting for ALN 

This petition was submitted by Iwan Williams having collected a total of 106 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition   

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge Welsh Government to 

allocate an additional budget for schools across Wales, to be able to provide 

the additional learning needed for pupils with additional learning needs 

(ALN) and achieve the objectives of the Additional Learning Needs and 

Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018. 

 

Additional Information  

Schools lack resources for supporting pupils with additional learning needs 

to ensure they achieve their potential. 

 

The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 

states: 

"A person has additional learning needs if he or she has a learning difficulty 

or disability (whether the learning difficulty or disability arises from a 

medical condition or otherwise) which calls for additional learning provision." 

 

Schools do not currently have sufficient resources to be able to offer the 

additional learning provision that their pupils need. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Aberconwy 

 North Wales 

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 3.1



Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru 
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
co
[...]
 ALN system will be monitored and evaluated by Welsh 
Government.  During implementation, the main focus of the work will be to establish the 
extent to which stakeholders are compliant with the provisions in the Act and to consider the 
initial effects and impacts of the Act using available data.  
  
The focus of the post-implementation work will be to assess the extent to which the Act has 
achieved the intended outcomes. This will be achieved through research undertaken with 
stakeholders, including parents, and using statistics, and will include analyses of costs and 
numbers. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

Pack Page 112



P-05-972 To provide a minimum of 4 hours a day of live teaching during 

COVID closures for all school children 

 

This petition was submitted by Siobhan King having collected a total of 100 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

Welsh children have not been in school since March 20th and very few in the 

state education sector have received any face to face teaching. We the 

undersigned want a minimum of 4 hours a day face to face live teaching on 

line 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff West    
 South Wales Central   

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 3.2



P-05-1033 Abolish Education Workforce Council (EWC) registration fees and 

completely reform its organisation 

 

This petition was submitted by Robert Jeffrey Southall having collected a 

total of 371 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The registration fee is regressive and deducted from our wages on behalf of 

the EWC and Government. It is the same if you are full time, proportional or 

part time. It is a tax on education professionals. The EWC is not a 

representative body, it has failed to provide comprehensive CPD or promised 

bursaries for career enhancement. It is not accountable to, or representative 

of, its registrants. It is a regulatory body, accountable only to the Minister, so
[...]
erable / shielding 

NHS bank workers throughout Wales. This is greatly relevant at the current time 

when the second wave of Coronavirus is at its peak and those that received a 

shielding letter in the first wave, have again been sent shielding letters out again in 

Wales.  

 

I have already had contact with an NHS bank worker who during the first wave was 

reportedly left without financial support, and on receiving another shielding letter in 

the past week, was given the same response by the NHS bank office at their health 

board as in the first wave. I gave recommendation they recontact their health board 

again in light of health Secretary Vaughan Gethings response to this petition and am 

yet to hear back to whether their health board will be offering additional support. 

 

 It would be greatly beneficial to medically vulnerable NHS bank workers who 

returned to work after the first wave of coronavirus to see a universal, clear and 

concise public commitment from Vaughan Gething and the senedd to support them 

throughout Wales, if told to shield; rather than a response based on the decisions of 

individual health boards, that may present inequality in support offered region to 

region. 

 

I strongly believe this support for public sector NHS bank workers should equate to 

the same financial support accessible to private sector workers who unlike public 

sector NHS bank workers are eligible for furlough payments of up to 80% of there 

wages until March, rather than SSP (maximum £95.85 per week) or ESA (maximum 

£74.35 per week).  

 

I would appreciate clarity to the actual support offered in Wales for these workers.  

 

Kind Regards, 

Pack Page 140



P-05-1035 Allow birthing partners to be present at scans, the start of 

labour, birth and after the birth. 

 

This petition was submitted by Hannah Albrighton having collected a total of 

7,326 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Due to COVID-19 there has been restrictions on b
[...]
s of £65,000 as League commercial partnerships and contracts would have been 
breached. 
 
The Tier 3 FAW Affiliated Leagues are impacted on a smaller scale than the Tier 2 clubs but failing to 
start/complete the playing season in the newly named Ardal Leagues could also see a potential loss of 
£23,000 due to unfulfilled commercial contracts. 
 
Our clubs are at the heart of their respective communities and an impact study of Bala Town (attached) 
gives us all an insight into the importance and relevance of our domestic clubs. 
 
Although we take great pride in the development, growth and positive community impact of our 
domestic leagues, the Covid-19 pandemic has highlighted how reliant our respective leagues are on 
matchday income. We are working with clubs to ensure more viable and streamlined budgets for the 
coming seasons, but there’s no escaping from the fact that our domestic game is currently in a 
financially perilous position due to the pandemic. 

Pack Page 151



P-05-1037 Allow children to enter lockdown areas to continue to train with 

their existing sports clubs 

 

This petition was submitted by Wendy Brady having collected a total of 9,867 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Child athletes, gymnasts, swimmers, footballers are being prevented from 

maintaining their training in their chosen sports with their clubs because of 

the local lockdown boundaries. 

 

Additional Information: 

Clubs have introduced Covid safe procedures and children within the county 

boundaries are permitted to train whereas those outside the areas cannot. 

This means that sports facilities in Newport, Swansea and Cardiff are only 

available for the children in the county area, whereas children who live just 5 

miles away are prevented from training. We would like the Senedd to permit 

child members to attend their sports clubs and to make it a “reasonable 

excuse” for entering a lockdown area so that children can continue to train 

during the winter 
[...]
e who live alone 

to form a support bubble with another household, and for couples who live 

apart to visit each other's homes as is permitted in Scotland and Northern 

Ireland. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Ogmore 

 South Wales West  

Pack Page 166

Agenda Item 3.13



P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E! 

This petition was submitted by Myles Bamford-Lewis having collected 

40,045 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We the undersigned are calling on the Welsh Government and Hywel Dda 

Health Board to reverse their decision to downgrade our county hospital and 

to remove our A&E. 

 

The Hywel Dda Health Board has proposed drastic changes to how hospital 

services are provided in West Wales. They propose a downgrading of our 

county's Withybush general hospital and Carmarthenshire's Glangwili general 

hospital, both to community hospital standard and a new general hospital to 

be built around the Whitland area. But this also means that we will no longer 

have a fully functioning A&E department within our county as it will be 

replaced by a minor injury unit at the Withybush site. In doing so patients 

who require emergency care in our county will be faced with traveling for up 

to an hour, possibly even more if you live in our county's more rural areas 

just to have that life-saving emergency care in a hospital that will be outside 

the county. A time scale that not only is putting Pembrokeshire lives at risk 

but doesn't even factor in that added time of having to wait for an 

ambulance to get to where a patient may be, stabilising the patient, then 

transporting that patient to a hospital that is beyond the borders of our 

county. Crucial minutes lost in a situation where time is already not on your 

side. 

 

Having no A&E department within our county is completely unacceptable and 

is all in the name of cutting costs but more importantly cutting corners. Well 

Pembrokeshire is one corner of Wales that we will not let them cut us off the 

map!  

 

Please sign and share, we can't let the Welsh Government and the Hywel Dda 

Health Board take our county's greatest asset away from us. They've already 

taken our SCBU, our Consultant led maternity and our 24 hour paediatric 

care away from us.. already putting our babies, children and mothers at 

great risk! Now they are coming to finish off the rest of our county's hospital 

services. Please don't let that happen! 

Pack Page 167

Agenda Item 3.14



 

Together we will send Steve Moore and Vaughan Gething a message that 

they can think again if they think Pembrokeshire will go down without a fight 

while they strip our hospital away from us!  

 

Save Withybush A&E! Save Withybush Hospital! 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Preseli Pembrokeshire 

 Mid and West Wales 

 

Pack Page 168



P-05-947 Make GP letters for Students gratis 

This petition was submitted by William Bremner having collected a total of 

144 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

Currently when requiring a letter from the GP to back up an extenuating 

circumstances claim or for evidence for a DSA application the GP will charge 

the student around £35 (surgery dependent). This means that on top of the 

difficulty that a student may be having with their health, learning difficulties, 

and/or disabilities, they will then have to pay to have a document that shows 

this. This means that many students (especially those from poorer 

backgrounds) will have trouble with receiving the support that they need to 

not only complete their degree, but in some cases survive. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff Central 
 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 169

Agenda Item 3.15


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-1050 Require local lockdowns to be subject to a vote of the Senedd for approval before being implemented
	Research Brief
	11.12.20 Correspondence – First Minister of Wales to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-1052 Give Nurses a pay rise in line with other frontline staff during COVID-19 pandemic
	Research Brief
	15.12.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-1075 Don't impose a 15 person limit on organised indoor activities, such as swimming lessons and fitness classes, after firebreak lockdown
	09.12.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.4 P-05-1087 Stop the mass isolation of healthy school children!
	Research Brief
	02.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	2.5 P-05-1080 Introduce anti-racist teaching materials to children in schools in Wales to reduce hate crimes
	Research brief
	18.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	2.6 P-05-1084 Teach Welsh children about Wales’ colonisation of Patagonia
	Research brief
	15.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	2.7 P-05-1098 Make Wales' role in British colonial history a compulsory school subject
	Research brief
	15.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	2.8 P-05-1086 Create a National Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic History and Heritage
	Research Brief
	11.12.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.9 P-05-1081 Ensure owners of second homes & holiday lets in Wales register to vote only at their primary address, in devolved and local elections
	Research brief
	14.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Housing and Local Government to  the Chair
	06.01.21 Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-920 School Budgeting for ALN
	08.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	3.2 P-05-972 To provide a minimum of 4 hours a day of live teaching during COVID closures for all school children
	3.3 P-05-1033 Abolish Education Workforce Council (EWC) registration fees and completely reform its organisation
	18.11.20 Correspondence – Education Workforce Council to Chair
	02.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-05-963 Require supermarkets to donate excess food to charity
	18.11.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.5 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon Taf so that lessons are learned
	02.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-05-964 Extend covid-19 financial support and paid leave to vulnerable and pregnant NHS wales bank workers
	09.10.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	04.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-1035 Allow birthing partners to be present at scans, the start of labour, birth and after the birth
	Plenary debate and updated Welsh Government guidance

	3.8 P-05-1013 Provide financial support for self-employed individuals within the Welsh live music industry
	22.12.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	31.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-1027 Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies and allow supporters to attend matches
	16.11.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	201218 FAW to Committee

	3.10 P-05-1037 Allow children to enter lockdown areas to continue to train with their existing sports clubs
	09.12.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	22.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-1099 Don't shut the Hospitality Sector (Pubs, Restaurants, Cafes) without providing scientific evidence
	22.12.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	03.01.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.12 P-05-1100 Allow pubs and restaurants in Wales to serve alcohol & stay open after 6pm
	22.12.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	3.13 P-05-1036 Allow support bubbles during lock down
	3.14 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!
	3.15 P-05-947 Make GP letters for Students gratis





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee - Fifth Senedd 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 12 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09. - 10.03

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11069 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

 

Apologies were received from Michelle Brown MS.   

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New COVID-19  petitions  

2.1 P-05-1050 Require local lockdowns to be subject to a vote of the Senedd for 

approval before being implemented  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await further 

views from the petitioner.  

 

It was also agreed that when the petition is discussed again it will be considered 

alongside petition P-05-1104 Make any measures being brought in for Covid subject 

to a vote in the Welsh Parliament in the future. 

 

2.2 P-05-1052 Give Nurses a pay rise in line with other frontline staff during COVID-

19 pandemic  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted its support for the 

petition, as well as the fact that the NHS Pay Review Body appears likely to report its 

recommendations in early May. The Committee agreed to welcome the fact that the 

Minister for Health and Social Services has asked for the pay review to be bought 

forward and to write back to him to ask for him to take any measures open to him in 

the meantime including, for example, considering whether he can commit to 

backdating any pay award to the beginning of the pandemic.  

2.3 P-05-1075 Don't impose a 15 person limit on organised indoor activities, such as 

swimming lessons and fitness classes, after firebreak lockdown  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to ask that the Welsh Government 

develops a package of resources and information to support individuals to access safe 

and suitable exercise whilst adhering to the Covid-19 restrictions.  



 

 

2.4 P-05-1087 Stop the mass isolation of healthy school children!  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await further 

views from the petitioner to the response provided by the Minister before considering 

whether there is any further action that it could take on the petition.  

2.5 P-05-1080 Introduce anti-racist teaching materials to children in schools in 

Wales to reduce hate crimes  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 

 group the petition with petition P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and 

POC UK histories to be taught in the Welsh education curriculum, and consider 

them together in the future; 

 await further comments from the petitioner following the response to the 

petition provided by the Minister for Education; and  

 write to Show Racism the Red Card to ask them for further information about 

their work in relation to racism and the Welsh education system referenced in 

the Racism in Wales? report, and seek their views on the issues raised by this 

petition and P-05-1000. 

2.6 P-05-1084 Teach Welsh children about Wales’ colonisation of Patagonia  

This petition was considered with P-05-1098 Make Wales' role in British colonial 

history a compulsory school subject. 

 

The Committee considered the petitions for the first time agreed to await further views 

from the petitioners before considering whether there is any further work that it could 

take on the petitions. 

 



 

 

2.7 P-05-1098 Make Wales' role in British colonial history a compulsory school 

subject  

This petition was considered with petition P-05-1084 Teach Welsh children about 

Wales’ colonisation of Patagonia.  

 

The Committee considered the petitions for the first time and agreed to await further 

views from the petitioners before considering whether there is any further work that it 

could take on the petitions. 

 

2.8 P-05-1086 Create a National Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 

History and Heritage  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await a 

response from the petitioner to the information provided by the Deputy Minister and 

group the petition with petition P-05-1073 Create and build a new branch of National 

Museum Wales dedicated to Welsh involvement in colonialism, and consider them 

together in future. 

2.9 P-05-1081 Ensure owners of second homes & holiday lets in Wales register to 

vote only at their primary address, in devolved and local elections  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Electoral Commission to seek their views on the petition and the issues raised by the 

petitioners, including a fuller explanation of the specific ‘residency criteria’ which 

should be applied by Electoral Registration Officers and the extent to which this is 

currently being monitored and enforced. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-920 School Budgeting for ALN  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Education. In 

light of several clear responses from the Minister that funding for local authorities to 



 

 

provide education services in their areas is un-hypothecated, the recent review of 

school funding and the planned monitoring of the implementation of the Additional 

Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 the Committee agreed to 

close the petition at this point and thank the petitioner. 

3.2 P-05-972 To provide a minimum of 4 hours a day of live teaching during COVID 

closures for all school children  

The Committee noted the further correspondence received and, in light of the ongoing 

scrutiny of access to education during school closures being conducted by the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee, the Committee agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner. 

3.3 P-05-1033 Abolish Education Workforce Council (EWC) registration fees and 

completely reform its organisation  

The Committee noted the petitioner’s dissatisfaction with the responses received to 

the petition. However, in light of the information received and the previous response 

from the Minister for Education, the Committee agreed that there was little action it 

was able to take on the petition at this time. It therefore agreed to close the petition 

and thank the petitioner. 

3.4 P-05-963 Require supermarkets to donate excess food to charity  

The Committee reiterated its support for the petition. In light of the fact that the Welsh 

Government is seeking powers through the UK Environment Bill which would enable it 

to require that surplus food is redistributed, and the fact that that Bill is currently 

progressing through the UK Parliament, the Committee agreed there was nothing 

further it could do on the issue at this time. The Committee closed the petition and 

thanked the petitioner. 

3.5 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon Taf 

so that lessons are learned  

The Committee considered the issues raised in the recent Plenary debate and the 

further correspondence received from the petitioner and agreed to write to: 



 

 

 the Minister for Education to seek a response to the questions asked by the 

petitioner about what the current reports being produced will provide; and 

 Natural Resources Wales to seek its response to the petition, the further 

information received to date and its view on the role on the possible role that an 

independent inquiry could play. 

3.6 P-05-964 Extend covid-19 financial support and paid leave to vulnerable and 

pregnant NHS wales bank workers  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Health and Social Services to ask that he considers issuing clear 

communication to Health Boards and Trusts that NHS bank workers, who have worked 

regular shifts but are currently unable to do so due to pregnancy or clinical 

vulnerability, should be financially supported during the current circumstances. 

3.7 P-05-1035 Allow birthing partners to be present at scans, the start of labour, 

birth and after the birth  

The Committee considered the issues raised in a recent Plenary debate on this subject 

and agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to: 

 request an update on the framework for visitor access in maternity services 

following the recent move to Covid-19 alert level 4; and 

 push for wider access to be provided for a birthing partner to be able to attend 

and support during the period before active labour starts. 

3.8 P-05-1013 Provide financial support for self-employed individuals within the 

Welsh live music industry  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to: 

 write back to the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sports and Tourism to express 

concerns about the current lack of support available to self-employed 

individuals within the live music sector and ask for urgent consideration to be 

given to how the support provided through the Freelancer Fund can be 



 

 

increased to better compensate for lack of income due to the pandemic and 

associated restrictions; 

 seek clarification as to whether a recent announcement by the Chancellor noted 

any changes in the support available for self-employed individuals within the 

live music sector; 

 await the Welsh Government’s response to recommendation 5 of the Culture, 

Welsh Language and Communications Committee’s recent report into the 

impact of Covid-19 on the arts. 

3.9 P-05-1027 Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies and allow 

supporters to attend matches  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a board member of a football club in Wales. 

 

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed, in light of the 

increase in the Coronavirus alert level to level 4, to maintain a watching brief on the 

petition. 

3.10 P-05-1037 Allow children to enter lockdown areas to continue to train with their 

existing sports clubs  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed, in light of the fact 

that the current Coronavirus alert level 4 restrictions prohibit such activities at present, 

to maintain a watching brief on the petition. 

3.11 P-05-1099 Don't shut the Hospitality Sector (Pubs, Restaurants, Cafes) without 

providing scientific evidence  

This petition was considered alongside petition P-05-1100 Allow pubs and restaurants 

in Wales to serve alcohol & stay open after 6pm 

 

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed, given that 

Coronavirus alert level 4 restrictions are now in place across Wales and the issues 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35036
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35036


 

 

raised by the petition have been discussed in Plenary on a number of occasions, that 

the petitions have been overtaken by subsequent events and that there was little 

further action it could take at this time. The Committee therefore agreed to close the 

petitions and thank the petitioners. 

3.12 P-05-1100 Allow pubs and restaurants in Wales to serve alcohol & stay open after 

6pm  

This petition was considered alongside petition P-05-1099 Don't shut the Hospitality 

Sector (Pubs, Restaurants, Cafes) without providing scientific evidence 

 

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed, given that 

Coronavirus alert level 4 restrictions are now in place across Wales and the issues 

raised by the petition have been discussed in Plenary on a number of occasions, that 

the petitions have been overtaken by subsequent events and that there was little 

further action it could take at this time. The Committee therefore agreed to close the 

petitions and thank the petitioners. 

3.13 P-05-1036 Allow support bubbles during lock down  

The Committee considered the current rules on forming support bubbles. Members 

noted that, in alert levels 3 and 4, these permit single adult households to join with 

another household but that this would not enable couples to be able to enter each 

other’s homes in all circumstances. However, given the situation the Committee agreed 

that there was no further work it could undertake on this issue at this time and closed 

the petition. 

3.14 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!  

The Committee noted that no correspondence had been received by the petitioner and 

agreed to close the petition in light of this. 

3.15 P-05-947 Make GP letters for Students gratis  

The Committee noted that no correspondence had been received by the petitioner and 

agreed to close the petition in light of this. 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35007
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35007

